Applicant shall be in good standing with the Commission and shall not   

have any unpaid civil penalties or outstanding obligations to the   
   Commission.  

B. License Fees and Expiration  

1. Original license and annual renewal fees shall be $250.00.  

2. An assessment fee of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) to be  

deposited in the Manufactured Housing Recovery Fund. 

C. Violation  

Any in state or out of state person, firm or corporation that installs manufactured   
  homes for use in the State without being properly certified with the Commission;

[...]

1.  Installer - $2,500.00 per location 

2. Retailer - $5,000.00 per location  

3. Manufacturer - $10,000.00 per location  

B. Special Assessments  

If the balance of the Manufactured Housing Recovery Fund falls below two hundred  

fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), then the Commission may collect an annual   
  assessment from each manufacturer of manufactured homes in this state,    
  manufacturer of manufactured homes in other states selling manufactured homes in  
  this state, and installers and retailers. The annual assessment shall continue until such  
  time as the fund is restored to a minimum level of two hundred fifty thousand dollars  
  ($250,000). 

Such annual assessments collected shall not exceed the following amounts: 

1. Installer - $500.00 per location 

2. Retailer - $1,000.00 per location  

3. Manufacturer - $3,000.00 per location  

C. Refund  

1.